PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
YOONSIK WOO	11/03/2011
DONGSEOK LEE	11/03/2011
JEICHOON YANG	11/03/2011
CHANGHO YANG	11/03/2011
EUNHO LEE	11/03/2011
JINKOOK KONG	11/03/2011
SOOHYUNG WOO	11/03/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY	
Street Address:	231, YANGAE-DONG, SEOCHO-KU	
City:	SEOUL	
State/Country:	REPUBLIC OF KOREA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13296980	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)442-1001 Phone: 4154421000

Email: mcarlos@morganlewis.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP (SF) Address Line 1: One Market, Spear Street Tower, Suite 28 Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 060945-5397US

PATENT

REEL: 027230 FRAME: 0992

501724854

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Monica E. Carlos
Total Attachments: 5 source=060945_5397US_Assign#page1.tif source=060945_5397US_Assign#page2.tif source=060945_5397US_Assign#page3.tif source=060945_5397US_Assign#page4.tif source=060945_5397US_Assign#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 027230 FRAME: 0993

	Application No.	
Attorney	Docket No. 060945-5397-US	

ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, the undersigned,

- (1) Yoonsik WOO, resident of 115-103, Sungwon Apt., Sanghyeon-2 dong, Suji-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do 448-132, Republic of Korea,
- (2) Dongseok LEE, resident of 772-1, Jangdeok-dong, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do 445-130, Republic of Korea,
- (3) Jeichoon YANG, resident of 1409-804, Hosu Maeul Gyeryeong Apt., Dongbaek-dong, Giheung-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do 446-911, Republic of Korea,
- (4) Changho YANG, resident of 772-1, Jangdeok-dong, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do 445-130, Republic of Korea,
- (5) Eunho LEE, resident of 607-1801, Naru Maeul Hanwa Apt., Bansong-dong, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do 445-160, Republic of Korea,
- (6) Jinkook KONG, resident of 711-602, Ubang Apt., Cheoncheon-dong, Jangan-gu, Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do 440-330, Republic of Korea, and
- (7) Soohyung WOO, resident of 4105-1503, Daewon Kantaville Apt., Dongbaek-dong, Giheung-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do 446-911, Republic of Korea,

respectively, (hereinafter	termed "Inventors"), have invented cert	ain new and useful improvements in
VARIABLE COM	PRESSION RATIO APPARA	TUS WITH DUAL ECCENTRIC LINKS
and executed therefore a	in application for Letters Patent of the	United States and
	an oath or declaration executed on ev	
	g U.S. Patent Application No.	
WHEDEAC D	VIINDAI MOTOD COMDAN	IV

WHEREAS, HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY, a corporation of Republic of Korea, having a place of business at 231, Yangae-Dong, Seocho-Ku, Seoul, Republic of Korea, (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said i nvention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to

Page 1 of 5

DB1/63677996.1

Application No.
Attorney Docket No. 060945-5397-US

any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign co untry, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a div ision, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.

2. Said Inventors do hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries.

Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority

proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventors do hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as follows:

Page 2 of 5

DB1/63677996.1

				(1)	Yoonsik W	/ 00
Date:	20//	. //.			Younsit	W00 .
State of	of infilled the or on one of the text of the in or on					and the second s
	·					
On to be the pers and unual the librations pas	no where name is safe e primit, of the ontity agraph is true and core	before m scribed to the wishin upon behalf of who	e, s instruction and acknowledge th the presence aredge	Note twindped to per th tection the states	ry Public, personally appeared at Baltice executed the same in para I sertily under PENAL	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory exidence, hashes authorized capacityties), and that hy broker signatures in the IV OF PERRITY under the laws of the State of California that the
				WITN	I:SS my hand and official sent	
				Norms	Public	
				(2)	Dongseok	LEE
Date:	201	1. 11.	3		Dongseak	Lee
State of	$M\times_{\mathcal{S}}$ is also an anomalous contraction of the second distribution of				O "	
	Manada sayor x) SS			-	
On the former to be the purse to the continuent the foregoing puraj	n whose name is subsc person, or the entry is graph is true and cores	before mo, tribed to the within spon behalf of what cs.	tossument and acknowledge the person acted, who		Public, personally appeared herido executed the same in h on. I certify under PENALT'	, who proved to me on the back of satisfactory evidence interest capacity less, and that by his/her superior on the YOP MERIURY under the laws of the State of California that the
				Notary i	hobe	
				(3)	Jeichoon Y	ANG
Date:	20 11.	11.3	Market and Sections of English	•	Jetchon	Yang
State of	* × \$4 × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×					0
County of		188				
On to be the person- moreowed the pe foregoing pursur	whose name is subsecti trans, or the entry up uph is true and correct	beliese me, thed to the within in on helialf of which	identifiers and schmark the person acted, execu-	Notary Ideal to me has but the restricted	Poble: personally appeared to the same is No. 1 vertily under PENALTY	who prevent us the out the basis of satisfactory evidence that authorized capacitylesis, and that by having separates on the OF PERSIEV under the tawn of the State of California that the
				WITNES	S me hand and offered seat	
				Notacy Pa	intic	

Page 3 of 5

DB1/63677996 1

	(4) Changho YANG
Date:	2011.11. 3 Changho Yang
State of	
County of) \$8.
Cla	hofeser gas
to be the p mariament foregoing p	before one. Notery Public, personally appeared who proved to use on the basis of satisfactory avalence the person, at the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, carefuled the automated, and that the favor of the structure of the structur
	WITNESS may bound and affirms soul
	Notary Public
	(5) Eunho LEE
Date:	2011.11.3 Einho Lee
State of	white a same are segregate common francia is an improved an improved and improved an improved and improved an impr
Countral _	1 SS
On	before me. Some parameter and acknowledged to me that bothe personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instances. Learner and acknowledged to me that bothe executed the same on facility appearance of the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instances. Learner and a WALLEY on much person.
Astroness II	the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the inclusives. I certify under PENALTY OF PENALTY under the laws of the State of California that the WITNESS my hand and officed send
	Notary Public
	(6) Jinkook KONG
Date:	2011-11.3 Jimkook Kong
State of	And the filter and the same of
County of	182
Oa	before me, Notice Public personals arreared
to be the perm instrument the foregoing para	before me, Notiny Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the issue of sunifacions evidence on the search of sunifacions evidence on the search of sunifacions of sunifacions on the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person extent. executed the visions are the entity upon behalf of which the person extent. executed the uniform of the form of the
	WITAPAS ray biased and software seed
	Notary Public

Page 4 of 5

DB1/63677996.1

(7) Soohyung WOO

Date: 2011-11.3 Ww Sw Hynry

State of 188

WII NESS on hand and official scal

Notices Public

Page 5 of 5

DB1/63677996 1

RECORDED: 11/15/2011

PATENT REEL: 027230 FRAME: 0998